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SAFETY DATA SHEET

(— Annihilator™ PolyZone® Do%

}Section 1. Identification

Product identifier : Annihilator™ PolyZone®

Product code : 122000009766

Other means of : Cislin®; 80820380; 81482020; Annihilator PolyZone; Cislin
identification

Relevant identifi f th n r mixture an vi in
Identified uses : Pesticide

Uses advised against : None known.

Company Name : Elanco Canada Ltd.

37 McCarville Street,
Charlottetown, PE, C1E 2A7

Telephone number : Not Available

Emergency telephone : CHEMTREC International: 00 1 703-527-3887 (24 hours)
number

Email : elanco_sds@elancoah.com

Transportation Emergency : CANUTEC (24 HR) 1-613-996-6666
telephone number

(} section 2. Hazard identification

Classification of the : SKIN IRRITATION - Category 2
substance or mixture

HS | | elemen
Hazard pictograms

Signal word : Warning
Hazard statements : H315 - Causes skin irritation.
Precautionary statements
Prevention : P280 - Wear protective gloves.
P264 - Wash thoroughly after handling.
Response : P362 + P364 - Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.

P302 + P352 - IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water.
P332 + P313 - If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice or attention.

Storage : Not applicable.
Disposal : Not applicable.
Supplemental label : None known.
elements

& /azards not otherwise : None known.

classified



Section 3. Composition/information on ingredients

Substance/mixture : Mixture
( 1gredient name Synonyms % (wiw) CAS number
deltamethrin (1ISO) (8)-a-cyano-3-phenoxybenzyl (1R, 21-<5 52918-63-5

Oxirane, 2-methyl-, polymer with
( axirane, monobutyl ether

3R)-3-(2,2-dibromovinyl)
-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate;
a-cyano-3-phenoxybenzyl [1R-[1a
(8%),3a]]-3-(2,2-dibromovinyl)
-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate;
Deltamethrin;
Cyclopropanecarboxylic acid, 3-
(2,2-dibromoethenyl)-2,2-dimethyl-,
(S)-cyano(3-phenoxyphenyl)methyl
ester, (1R,3R)-; preparation
containing deltamethrin (ISO), used
as insecticide, in packings of a net
weight content exceeding 300 g but
not exceeding 7,5 kg; preparation
containing deltamethrin (ISO), used
as insecticide, in packings of a net
weight content not exceeding 300 g;
preparation containing deltamethrin
(ISO), used as insecticide; (S)-alpha-
Cyano-3-phenoxybenzyl (1R)-cis-3-
(2,2-dibromovinyl)
-2,2-dimethylcyclopropanecarboxylate

Oxirane, methyl-, polymer with 21-55 9038-95-3
oxirane, monobutyl ether;
Methyloxirane, polymer with oxirane,
monobutyl ether; Poly[oxy(methyi-
1,2-ethanediyl);
Polyoxyethylenepolyoxypropylene
monobutyl ether; PPG-12-BUTETH-
16; PPG-15-BUTETH-20; PPG-
38-BUTETH-37; Glycols,
polyethylenepolypropylene,
monobutyl ether (nonionic); Oxirane,
methyl-, polymer with oxirane,
monaobutyl ester; Ucon 50-HB-55;
Ucon 50-HB-100

Ranges if listed above for hazardous ingredient(s) are prescribed ranges. The actual concentration(s) or actual
concentration range(s) are being withheld as a trade secret.

There are no additional ingredients present which, within the current knowledge of the supplier and in the
concentrations applicable, are classified and hence require reporting in this section.

Occupational exposure limits, if available, are listed in Section 8.

Section 4. First-aid measures

Descriation of first aid

Eye contact

k Inhalation

: Immediately flush eyes with plenty of water, occasionally lifting the upper and lower

eyelids. Check for and remove any contact lenses. Continue to rinse for at least 10
minutes. Get medical attention.

: Remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a position comfortable for breathing.

If not breathing, if breathing is irregular or if respiratory arrest occurs, provide
artificial respiration or oxygen by trained personnel. It may be dangerous to the
person providing aid to give mouth-to-mouth resuscitation. Get medical attention if
adverse health effects persist or are severe. If unconscious, place in recovery
position and get medical attention immediately. Maintain an open airway. Loosen
tight clothing such as a collar, tie, belt or waistband. In case of inhalation of




Section 4. First-aid measures

( Skin contact

Ingestion

decomposition products in a fire, symptoms may be delayed. The exposed person
may need to be kept under medical surveillance for 48 hours.

: Flush contaminated skin with plenty of water. Remove contaminated clothing and

shoes. Continue to rinse for at least 10 minutes. Get medical attention. Wash
clothing before reuse. Clean shoes thoroughly before reuse.

: Wash out mouth with water. Remove dentures if any. |f material has been

swallowed and the exposed person is conscious, give small quantities of water to
drink. Stop if the exposed person feels sick as vomiting may be dangerous. Do not
induce vomiting unless directed to do so by medical personnel. If vomiting occurs,
the head should be kept low so that vomit does not enter the lungs. Get medical
attention if adverse health effects persist or are severe. Never give anything by
mouth to an unconscious person. If unconscious, place in recovery position and get
medical attention immediately. Maintain an open airway. Loosen tight clothing such
as a collar, tie, belt or waistband.

Most important symptoms/effects, acute and delayed

Potential acute health effects
Eye contact : No known significant effects or critical hazards.
Inhalation : No known significant effects or critical hazards.
Skin contact : Causes skin irritation.
Ingestion : No known significant effects or critical hazards.
Over-exposure signs/symptoms

Eye contact

( Inhalation
Skin contact

Ingestion

ion of i

: Adverse symptoms may include the following:

pain or irritation
watering
redness

: No specific data.
: Adverse symptoms may include the following:

irritation
redness

: No specific data.

Notes to physician

Specific treatments
Protection of first-aiders

: In case of inhalation of decomposition products in a fire, symptoms may be delayed.

The exposed person may need to be kept under medical surveillance for 48 hours.

: No specific treatment.
: No action shall be taken involving any personal risk or without suitable training. It

may be dangerous to the person providing aid to give mouth-to-mouth resuscitation.

See toxicological information (Section 11)

Section 5. Fire-fighting measures

Extinguishi i
Suitable extinguishing
media

Unsuitable extinguishing
media

pecific hazards arising
from the chemical

: Use an extinguishing agent suitable for the surrounding fire.

: None known.

: In afire or if heated, a pressure increase will occur and the container may burst.




Section 5. Fire-fighting measures

Hazardous thermal

(,, decomposition products

(

Special protective actions
for fire-fighters

Special protective
equipment for fire-fighters

: Decomposition products may include the following materials:

carbon dioxide

carbon monoxide
nitrogen oxides
halogenated compounds
metal oxide/oxides

: Promptly isolate the scene by removing all persons from the vicinity of the incident if

there is a fire. No action shall be taken involving any personal risk or without
suitable training.

: Fire-fighters should wear appropriate protective equipment and self-contained

breathing apparatus (SCBA) with a full face-piece operated in positive pressure
mode.

Section 6. Accidental release measures

For non-emergency
personnel

For emergency responders

Environmental precautions

equipment and emergen Droced

: No action shall be taken involving any personal risk or without suitable training.

Evacuate surrounding areas. Keep unnecessary and unprotected personnel from
entering. Do not touch or walk through spilled material. Avoid breathing vapor or
mist. Provide adequate ventilation. Wear appropriate respirator when ventilation is
inadequate. Put on appropriate personal protective equipment.

: If specialized clothing is required to deal with the spillage, take note of any

information in Section 8 on suitable and unsuitable materials. See also the
information in "For non-emergency personnel”.

: Avoid dispersal of spilled material and runoff and contact with soil, waterways,

drains and sewers. Inform the relevant authorities if the product has caused
environmental pollution (sewers, waterways, soil or air).

Mattiads and materiaint tai ¢ aridd dgai

Small spill

Large spill

: Stop leak if without risk. Move containers from spill area. Dilute with water and mop

up if water-soluble. Alternatively, or if water-insoluble, absorb with an inert dry
material and place in an appropriate waste disposal container. Dispose of via a
licensed waste disposal contractor.

: Stop leak if without risk. Move containers from spill area. Approach release from

upwind. Prevent entry into sewers, water courses, basements or confined areas.
Wash spillages into an effluent treatment plant or proceed as follows. Contain and
collect spillage with non-combustible, absorbent material e.g. sand, earth,
vermiculite or diatomaceous earth and place in container for disposal according to
local regulations (see Section 13). Dispose of via a licensed waste disposal
contractor. Contaminated absorbent material may pose the same hazard as the
spilled product. Note: see Section 1 for emergency contact information and Section
13 for waste disposal.

Section 7. Handling and storage

P P T

Protective measures

Advice on general
occupational hygiene

: Put on appropriate personal protective equipment (see Section 8). Do not ingest.

Avoid contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Avoid breathing vapor or mist. Keep in
the original container or an approved alternative made from a compatible material,
kept tightly closed when not in use. Empty containers retain product residue and
can be hazardous. Do not reuse container.

: Eating, drinking and smoking should be prohibited in areas where this material is

handled, stored and processed. Workers should wash hands and face before
eating, drinking and smoking. Remove contaminated clothing and protective
equipment before entering eating areas. See also Section 8 for additional
information on hygiene measures.
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Section 7. Handling and storage

Conditions for safe storage,

including any
( icompatibilities

: Store in accordance with local regulations. Store in original container protected

from direct sunlight in a dry, cool and well-ventilated area, away from incompatible
materials (see Section 10) and food and drink. Keep container tightly closed and
sealed until ready for use. Containers that have been opened must be carefully
resealed and kept upright to prevent leakage. Do not store in unlabeled containers.
Use appropriate containment to avoid environmental contamination. See Section 10
for incompatible materials before handling or use.

Section 8. Exposure controls/personal protection

ntr ram I

Occupational exposure limits

Ingredient name

Exposure limits

None.

Biological indi

None known.

Appropriate engineering
controls

Environmental exposure
controls

Individual protection measures

Hygiene measures

Eye/face protection

Ski apas

Hand protection

Body protection
Other skin protection

(\ Respiratory protection

: Good general ventilation should be sufficient to control worker exposure to airborne

contaminants.

: Emissions from ventilation or work process equipment should be checked to ensure

they comply with the requirements of environmental protection legislation. In some
cases, fume scrubbers, filters or engineering modifications to the process
equipment will be necessary to reduce emissions to acceptable levels.

: Wash hands, forearms and face thoroughly after handling chemical products, before

eating, smoking and using the lavatory and at the end of the working period.
Appropriate techniques should be used to remove potentially contaminated clothing.
Wash contaminated clothing before reusing. Ensure that eyewash stations and
safety showers are close to the workstation location.

: Safety eyewear complying with an approved standard should be used when a risk

assessment indicates this is necessary to avoid exposure to liquid splashes, mists,
gases or dusts. If contact is possible, the following protection should be worn,
unless the assessment indicates a higher degree of protection: chemical splash

goggles.

: Chemical-resistant, impervious gloves complying with an approved standard should

be worn at all times when handling chemical products if a risk assessment indicates
this is necessary. Considering the parameters specified by the glove manufacturer,
check during use that the gloves are still retaining their protective properties. It
should be noted that the time to breakthrough for any glove material may be
different for different glove manufacturers. In the case of mixtures, consisting of
several substances, the protection time of the gloves cannot be accurately
estimated.

: Personal protective equipment for the body should be selected based on the task

being performed and the risks involved and should be approved by a specialist
before handling this product.

: Appropriate footwear and any additional skin protection measures should be

selected based on the task being performed and the risks involved and should be
approved by a specialist before handling this product.

: Based on the hazard and potential for exposure, select a respirator that meets the

appropriate standard or certification. Respirators must be used according to a
respiratory protection program to ensure proper fitting, training, and other important
aspects of use.
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| Section 9. Physical and chemical properties and safety

characteristics

- 1e conditions of measurement of all properties are at standard temperature and pressure unless otherwise indicated.

Appearance

Physical state

Color
Odor
Odor threshold
pH
Melting point/freezing point
Boiling point, initial boiling
point, and boiling range
Flash point

Evaporation rate
Flammability

ower and upper explosion
umit/flammability limit

Vapor pressure

Relative vapor density
Relative density
Density

Solubility(ies)

Solubility in water

Partition coefficient: n-
octanol/water

Auto-ignition temperature

“ecomposition temperature

( viscosity
Flow time (ISO 2431)
Particle characteristics

Median particle size

: Liquid.

: Brown. [Light]
: Characteristic.
: Not available.
: 4t05.5

: Not available.
: Not available.

Ingredient name

Closed cup

Open cup

°C

°F

Method

°C °F Method

Oxirane, 2-methyl-,
polymer with oxirane,
monobutyl ether
propane-1,2-diol

deltamethrin (1SO)

citric acid

90

99
100

194

210.2
212
212

100

: Not available.
: Not available.
: Not available.

Vapor Pressure at 20°C

Vapor pressure at 50°C

: Not available.

: Not applicable.

Ingredient name |mm Hg | kPa Method mm kPa Method
Hg
water 238 32
propane-1,2-diol 0.15 0.02 EUA4
deltamethrin (1SO) <0.075 [<0.01
citric acid 0.000000017 |0.0000000023
: Not available.
: Not available.
: 1.056 g/lcm®
Not available.
: Not available.
: Not applicable.
Ingredient name °C °F Method
propane-1,2-diol 371 699.8
citric acid 1010 1850
: Not available.
: Not available.
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Section 10. Stablllty and reactivity

Reactivity
<hemical stability

Possibility of hazardous
reactions

Conditions to avoid

Incompatible materials

Hazardous decomposition
products

: No specific test data related to reactivity available for this product or its ingredients.

: The product is stable.

: Under normal conditions of storage and use, hazardous reactions will not occur.

: No specific data.

: No specific data.

: Under normal conditions of storage and use, hazardous decomposition products

should not be produced.

Section 11. Toxicological information

Inf i toxicological effect
A xici
Product/ingredient name |Result Species Dose Exposure
Annihilator™ PolyZone® LC50 Inhalation Vapor Rat >2.08 mg/l 4 hours
LD50 Dermal Rat >5000 mg/kg -
LD50 Oral Rat >5000 mg/kg -
deltamethrin (1SO) LC50 Inhalation Dusts and mists | Rat 0.9 mg/l 4 hours
LD50 Dermal Rabbit 2 g/kg -
LD50 Oral Rat 5.1 mg/kg -
Oxirane, 2-methyl-, polymer | LC50 Inhalation Vapor Rat 147 mg/m? 4 hours
with oxirane, monobutyl
ether
LD50 Dermal Rabbit >20 g/kg -
LD50 Oral Rat 5 g/kg -
irritation/C =
Product/ingredient name |Result Species Exposure Observation
Annihilator™ PolyZone® Skin - Irritant Rabbit - -
Oxirane, 2-methyl-, polymer | Eyes - Severe irritant Rabbit 50 mg -
with oxirane, monobutyl
ether
Skin - Mild irritant Rabbit 500 mg -
Sensitizati
Not available.
Mutagenicity
Not available.
o Gt
Not available.
Classificati
Product/ingredient name IARC NTP ACGIH
deltamethrin (ISO) 3 -

Not available.
Terat icit

Not available.




Section 11. Toxicological information

5 i I toxicity [ I )
(ﬁ Not available.

Specif I oxloibe 1 ted )

Not available.
Aspiration | |
Not available.
Information on the likely : Not available.
routes of exposure
Potenti health
Eye contact : No known significant effects or critical hazards.
Inhalation : No known significant effects or critical hazards.
Skin contact : Causes skin irritation.
Ingestion : No known significant effects or critical hazards.

Eye contact : Adverse symptoms may include the following:
pain or irritation
watering
redness
Inhalation : No specific data.
Skin contact : Adverse symptoms may include the following:
( irritation
redness
Ingestion : No specific data.
D nd immedi ffects and hronic effects fr. h nd lon
h rm I
Potential immediate : Not available.
effects
Potential delayed effects : Not available.
Long term exposure
Potential immediate : Not available.
effects
Potential delayed effects : Nof available.
Potential cf ic health effect
Not available.
General : No known significant effects or critical hazards.
Carcinogenicity : No known significant effects or critical hazards.
Mutagenicity : No known significant effects or critical hazards.
Reproductive toxicity : No known significant effects or critical hazards.
N fcal f toxicit

(;!!|-'| timat

rm

X




Section 11. Toxicological information

Product/ingredient name Oral (mg/ |Dermal Inhalation |Inhalation |Inhalation
( kg) (mga/kg) (gases) (vapors) |(dusts
(ppm) (mgll) and mists)
(mgll)
deltamethrin (1ISO) 5.1 2000 N/A N/A 0.9
Oxirane, 2-methyl-, polymer with oxirane, 5000 N/A N/A 0.147 N/A
monobutyl ether

Section 12. Ecological information

Toxicity
Product/ingredient name |Result Species Exposure ;
deltamethrin (ISO) EC50 >9.1 mg/l Aquatic plants 96 hours
Acute EC50 2.56 mg/l Fresh water Algae - Desmodesmus 72 hours
subspicatus
Acute EC50 0.000013 mg/l Daphnia - Daphnia magna 48 hours
(Water flea)
Acute LC50 4 ng/L Fresh water Crustaceans - Gammarus 48 hours
fossarum - Juvenile (Fledgling,
Hatchling, Weanling)
Acute LC50 0.102 pg/l Fresh water Fish - Cyprinus carpio ssp. 96 hours
communis - Fry
Chronic NOEC 0.0041 ppb Fresh water | Daphnia - Daphnia magna 21 days
Chronic NOEC 0.0039 pg/l Fresh water | Fish - Tinca tinca - Adult 60 days
( e id iabilit
" | Product/ingredient name | Aquatic half-life Photolysis Biodegradability
deltamethrin (ISO) - - Not readily
Bioaccumulativ tenti
Product/ingredient name |LogPow BCF Potential
deltamethrin (ISO) 6.2 323.59 low
Mobility in soil
Soil/water partition : Not available.
coefficient (Koc)
Other adverse effects : No known significant effects or critical hazards.
Section 13. Disposal considerations
Disposal methods : The generation of waste should be avoided or minimized wherever possible.

Disposal of this product, solutions and any by-products should at all times comply
with the requirements of environmental protection and waste disposal legislation and
any regional local authority requirements. Dispose of surplus and non-recyclable
products via a licensed waste disposal contractor. Waste should not be disposed of
untreated to the sewer unless fully compliant with the requirements of all authorities
with jurisdiction. Waste packaging should be recycled. Incineration or landfill
should only be considered when recycling is not feasible. This material and its
container must be disposed of in a safe way. Care should be taken when handling

_ emptied containers that have not been cleaned or rinsed out. Empty containers or

k liners may retain some product residues. Avoid dispersal of spilled material and
runoff and contact with soil, waterways, drains and sewers.
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Section 14. Transport information

F|7 TDG Classification DOT Classification IMDG IATA
( JN number UN3082 Not regulated. UN3082 UN3082

UN proper ENVIRONMENTALLY |- ENVIRONMENTALLY |ENVIRONMENTALLY

shipping name |HAZARDOUS HAZARDOUS HAZARDOUS
SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, SUBSTANCE, LIQUID, |SUBSTANCE, LIQUID,
N.O.S. N.O.S. N.O.S.
(DELTAMETHRIN) (DELTAMETHRIN) (DELTAMETHRIN)

Transport 9 - 9 9

hazard class(es) I |E I/ E I E

Packing group |llI - 1] il

Environmental |Yes. No. Yes. Yes.

hazards

Additional information .
TDG Classification : Product classified as per the following sections of the Transportation of Dangerous
Goods Regulations: 2.43-2.45 (Class 9), 2.7 (Marine pollutant mark).
Non-bulk packages of this product are not regulated as dangerous goods when

transported by road or rail.

IMDG : This product is not regulated as a dangerous good when transported in sizes of <5 L
or s5 kg, provided the packagings meet the general provisions of 4.1.1.1, 4.1.1.2
and 4.1.1.4 to 4.1.1.8.

( IATA : This product is not regulated as a dangerous good when transported in sizes of <5 L

or <5 kg, provided the packagings meet the general provisions of 5.0.2.4.1,
5.0.2.6.1.1 and 5.0.2.8.

Special precautions for user : Transport within user’s premises: always transport in closed containers that are
upright and secure. Ensure that persons transporting the product know what to do in

the event of an accident or spillage.

Transport in bulk according : Not available.

to IMO instruments

Section 15. Regulatory information

c llan list
Canadian NPRI
CEPA Toxic substances

: None of the components are listed.
: None of the components are listed.

Inventory list

Canada : Not determined.
Section 16. Other information
History

Date of issue/Date of 1 7/16/2023

revision

: No previous validation
: 0.01

_Date of previous issue
Version
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Section 16. Other information

Key to abbreviations : ATE = Acute Toxicity Estimate
; BCF = Bioconcentration Factor
( GHS = Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals

HPR = Hazardous Products Regulations

IATA = International Air Transport Association

IBC = Intermediate Bulk Container

IMDG = International Maritime Dangerous Goods

LogPow = logarithm of the octanol/water partition coefficient

MARPOL = International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution From Ships,
1973 as modified by the Protocol of 1978. ("Marpol" = marine pollution)

N/A = Not available

SGG = Segregation Group

UN = United Nations

Procedure used to derive the classification

Classification Justification
SKIN IRRITATION - Category 2 On basis of test data
References : Not available.
P Indicates information that has changed from previously issued version.

Noti r r
As of the date of issuance, we are providing available information relevant to the handling of this
material in the workplace. All information contained herein is offered with the good faith belief that
it is accurate. THIS SAFETY DATA SHEET SHALL NOT BE DEEMED TO CREATE ANY
WARRANTY OF ANY KIND (INCLUDING WARRANTY OF MERCHANT ABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE). In the event of an adverse incident associated with this
material, this safety data sheet is not intended to be a substitute for consultation with appropriately

trained personnel. Nor is this safety data sheet intended to be a substitute for product literature
( ~hich may accompany the finished product.

For additional information contact:
Elanco Animal Health
0011+1-877-352-6261
0011+1-800-428-4441



FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

( ; Annihilator™ PolyZone®
Section 1. Identification
Identificateur de produit : Annihilator™ PolyZone®
Code du produit : 122000009766
Autres moyens : Cislin®; 80820380; 81482020; Annihilator PolyZone; Cislin

d’identification

Utilisations identifiées : Pesticide
Utilisations non : Aucun connu.
recommandées

Entreprise Nom : Elanco Canada Ltd.

37 McCarville Street,
Charlottetown, PE, C1E 2A7

Téléphone : Not Available

Numéro de téléphone a : CHEMTREC International: 00 1 703-527-3887 (24 hours)
composer en cas d’urgence

Courriel : elanco_sds@elancoah.com

Transportation Numéro de : CANUTEC (24 HR) 1-613-996-6666
téléphone a composer en
( as d’urgence

Section 2. Identification des dangers

Classement de la : IRRITATION CUTANEE - Catégorie 2
substance ou du mélange

Eléments d’étiquetage SGH

Pictogrammes de danger

Mention d’avertissement : Attention
Mentions de danger : H315 - Provoque une irritation cutanée.
Conseils de prudence
Prévention : P280 - Porter des gants de protection.
P264 - Se laver soigneusement aprés manipulation.
Intervention : P362 + P364 - Enlever les vétements contaminés et les laver avant réutilisation.
P302 + P352 - EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: Laver abondamment &
I'eau.
Pe?:32 + P313 - En cas d'irritation cutanée: Consulter un médecin.
Stockage : Non applicable.
Elimination : Non applicable.
" Eléments d'une étiquette : Aucun connu.
complémentaire
Dangers non classés : Aucun connu.

ailleurs



Section 3. Composition/information sur les ingrédients

Substance/préparation : Mélange
( lom des ingrédients Synonymes % (p/p) Numéro CAS
[1R-[1a(S*),3a]]-3-(2,2-dibromovinyl) |deltaméthrine (ISO); (S)-a-cyano- 21-<5 52918-63-5
-2,2-diméthylcyclopropanecarboxylate | 3-phénoxybenzyl(1R,3R)-3-
de a-cyano-3-phénoxybenzyle (2,2-dibromovinyl)
-2,2-diméthylcyclopropanecarboxylate;
(1R, 3R)-3-(2,2-dibromovinyl)
-2,2-diméthylcyclopropanecarboxylate
de (S)-a-cyano-3-phénoxybenzyle;
deltaméthrine
Méthyloxirane polymérisé avec Oxirane, methyl-, polymer with 21-<5 9038-95-3

l'oxirane, éther monobutylique

oxirane, monobutyl ether;
Methyloxirane, polymer with oxirane,
monobutyl ether; Poly[oxy(methyl-
1,2-ethanediyl);
Polyoxyethylenepolyoxypropylene
monobutyl ether; PPG-12-BUTETH-
16; PPG-15-BUTETH-20; PPG-
38-BUTETH-37; Glycols,
polyethylenepolypropylene,
monobutyl ether (nonionic); Oxirane,
methyl-, polymer with oxirane,
monobutyl ester; Ucon 50-HB-55;
Ucon 50-HB-100

Les plages de concentration indiquées ci-dessus pour les ingrédients dangereux sont des plages prescrites.
Les concentrations réelles ou les plages de concentration réelles sont retenues en tant que secret industriel.

e produit ne contient aucun autre ingrédient exigeant une déclaration dans cette section, selon les
connaissances actuelles du fournisseur et les concentrations de classification en vigueur.

Les limites d'exposition professionnelle, quand elles sont disponibles, sont énumérées a la section 8.

Section 4. Premiers soins

Hascsbiind s bolie naerei

Contact avec les yeux

Inhalation

Contact avec la peau

ke

: Rincer immédiatement les yeux a grande eau, en soulevant de temps en temps les

paupiéres supérieures et inférieures. Vérifier si la victime porte des verres de
contact et dans ce cas, les lui enlever. Continuer a rincer pendant au moins 10
minutes. Consulter un médecin.

: Transporter la victime a l'extérieur et la maintenir au repos dans une position ou elle

peut confortablement respirer. En I'absence de respiration, en cas de respiration
irréguliére ou d'arrét respiratoire, il faut que du personnel qualifié administre la
respiration artificielle ou de l'oxygene. Le bouche-a-bouche peut se révéler
dangereux pour la personne portant secours. Consulter un médecin si les effets
nocifs persistent ou sont graves. Si la personne est inconsciente, la placer en
position de rétablissement et consulter un médecin immédiatement. Assurez-vous
d'une bonne circulation d'air. Détacher tout ce qui pourrait étre serré, comme un col,
une cravate, une ceinture ou un ceinturon. En cas d'inhalation de produits de
décomposition dans un feu, des symptémes peuvent se manifester & retardement.
La personne exposée peut nécessiter une surveillance médicale pendant 48 heures.

: Rincer la peau contaminée avec beaucoup d'eau. Retirer les vétements et les

chaussures contaminés. Continuer a rincer pendant au moins 10 minutes.
Consulter un médecin. Laver les vétements avant de les réutiliser. Laver
soigneusement les chaussures avant de les remettre.
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Section 4. Premiers soins

Ingestion : Laver la bouche avec de I'eau. Enlever les prothéses dentaires s'il y a lieu. En cas

d'ingestion de la matiére et si la personne exposée est consciente, lui donner de
( petites quantités d'eau a boire. Arréter si la personne se sent malade car des

vomissements peuvent &tre dangereux. Ne pas faire vomir sauf indication contraire
émanant du personnel médical. En cas de vomissements, garder la téte basse afin
d'éviter la pénétration du vomi dans les poumons. Consulter un médecin si les
effets nocifs persistent ou sont graves. Ne rien faire ingérer & une personne
inconsciente. Si la personne est inconsciente, la placer en position de
rétablissement et consulter un médecin immédiatement. Assurez-vous d'une bonne
circulation d'air. Détacher tout ce qui pourrait étre serré, comme un col, une cravate,
une ceinture ou un ceinturon.

mptém eff im n i ient aigus ou retar
Effets ai tontie] | t6

Contact avec les yeux : Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.

Inhalation : Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.

Contact avec la peau : Provogue une irritation cutanee.

Ingestion : Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.

ian mptom rexposition

Contact avec les yeux : Les symptdmes néfastes peuvent éventuellement comprendre ce qui suit:
douleur ou irritation
larmoiement
rougeur

Inhalation : Aucune donnée spécifique.

Contact avec la peau : Les symptdmes néfastes peuvent éventuellement comprendre ce qui suit:
irritation

( rougeur
Ingestion : Aucune donnée spécifique.

Note au médecin traitant : En cas d'inhalation de produits de décomposition dans un feu, des symptémes
peuvent se manifester a retardement. La personne exposée peut nécessiter une
surveillance médicale pendant 48 heures.

Traitements particuliers : Pas de traitement particulier.

Protection des sauveteurs : Ne prendre aucune mesure impliquant un risque personnel ou en l'absence de
formation adéquate. Le bouche-a-bouche peut se révéler dangereux pour la
personne portant secours.

Voir Information toxicologique (section 11)

Section 5. Mesures a prendre en cas d’incendie

M rextinct]
Agents extincteurs : Employer un agent extincteur qui convient aux feux environnants.
appropriés
Agents extincteurs : Aucun connu.
inappropriés
Dangers spécifiques du : Si ce produit est chauffé ou se trouve au contact du feu, une augmentation de

k roduit pression se produit et le conteneur peut éclater.



Section 5. Mesures a prendre en cas d’incendie

Produit de décomposition

( thermique dangereux

(

Mesures spéciales de
protection pour les
pompiers

Equipement de protection
spécial pour le personnel
préposé a la lutte contre le
feu

: Les produits de décomposition peuvent éventuellement comprendre les substances

suivantes:

dioxyde de carbone
monoxyde de carbone
oxydes d'azote
composes halogénés
oxyde/oxydes de métal

: En présence d'incendie, circonscrire rapidement le site en évacuant toute personne

se trouvant prés des lieux de l'accident. Ne prendre aucune mesure impliquant un
risque personnel ou en I'absence de formation adéquate.

: |l est impératif que les pompiers portent un équipement de protection adéquat, ainsi

qu'un appareil respiratoire autonome (ARA) équipé d'un masque couvre-visage a
pression positive.

Section 6. Mesures a prendre en cas de déversement accidentel

Précautions indivi 1l dquipemen r ion et mesures d’urgen

Pour le personnel non
affecté aux urgences

Intervenants en cas
d'urgence

Précautions
environnementales

hodes et matériau
Petit déversement

Grand déversement

: Ne prendre aucune mesure impliquant un risque personnel ou en I'absence de

formation adéquate. Evacuer les environs. Empécher I'accés aux personnes
%énantes ou non protégées. Ne pas toucher ni marcher dans le produit répandu.

viter de respirer les vapeurs ou le brouillard. Assurer une ventilation adéquate.
Porter un appareil respiratoire approprié lorsque le systéme de ventilation est
inadéquat. Porter un équipement de protection individuelle approprié.

: Sides vétements spécialisés sont requis pour traiter un déversement, prendre note

de tout renseignement donné a la Section 8 sur les matériaux appropriés ou non.
Consultez également les renseignements sous « Pour le personnel non affecté aux
urgences ».

: Evitez la dispersion des matériaux déversés, ainsi que leur écoulement et tout

contact avec le sol, les voies navigables, les drains et les égouts. Avertir les
autorités compétentes si le produit a engendré une pollution environnementale
(égouts, voies navigables, sol ou air).

onfinement et le nettoyage

. Arréter la fuite si cela ne présente aucun risque. Ecarter les contenants (ou

récipients) de la zone de déversement Diluer avec de 'eau et éponger si la matiere
est soluble dans I'eau. Sinon, ou si la matiére est insoluble dans I'eau, absorber
avec un matériau sec inerte et placer dans un conteneur a déchets approprié.
Eliminer par l'intermédiaire d'une entreprise spécialisée autorisée.

: Arréter la fuite si cela ne présente aucun risque. Ecarter les contenants (ou

récipients) de la zone de déversement S'approcher des émanations dans la méme
direction que le vent. Empécher la pénétration dans les égodts, les cours d'eau, les
sous-sol ou les zones confinées. Eliminer les déversements dans une station de
traitement des effluents ou procéder de la fagon suivante. Contenir les fuites et les
ramasser a l'aide de matiéres absorbantes non combustibles telles que le sable, la
terre, la vermiculite, la terre a diatomées. Les placer ensuite dans un récipient pour
élimination conformément & la réglementation locale (voir Section 13). Eliminer par
I'intermédiaire d'une entreprise spécialisée autorisée. Le matériel absorbant
contaminé peut poser le méme danger que le produit déversé. Nota : Voir Section 1
pour de l'information relative aux urgences et voir Section 13 pour ['élimination des
déchets.




Section 7. Manutention et stockage

la siireté en matiére de manutention

. Revétir un équipement de protection individuelle approprié (voir Section 8). Ne pas
ingérer. Eviter le contact avec les yeux, la peau et les vétements. Eviter de respirer
les vapeurs ou le brouillard. Garder dans le conteneur d'origine ou dans un autre
conteneur de substitution homologué fabriqué a partir d'un matériau compatible et
tenu hermétiquement clos lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé. Les contenants (ou récipients)
vides retiennent des résidus de produit et peuvent présenter un danger. Ne pas
réutiliser ce contenant (ou récipient).

Conseils sur I'hygiéne : |l est interdit de manger, boire ou fumer dans les endroits ou ce produit est manipulé,

générale au travail entreposé ou traité. Les personnes travaillant avec ce produit devraient se laver les
mains et la figure avant de manger, boire ou fumer. Retirer les vétements et
I'équipement de protection contaminés avant de pénétrer dans des aires de repas.
Consulter également la Section 8 pour d'autres renseignements sur les mesures

- . -
etd *l1 '-.

( Vlesures de protection

d'hygiéne.
Conditions de sireté en : Entreposer conformément & la réglementation locale. Entreposer dans le contenant
matiére de stockage, y original a I'abri de la lumiére solaire, dans un endroit sec, frais et bien ventilé, a
compris les incompatibilités I'écart des substances incompatibles (voir la Section 10), de la nourriture et de la

boisson. Garder le récipient hermétiquement fermé lorsque le produit n'est pas
utilisé. Les récipients ouverts doivent étre refermeés avec soin et maintenus en
position verticale afin d'éviter les fuites. Ne pas stocker dans des contenants (ou
récipients) non étiquetés. Utiliser un récipient approprié pour éviter toute
contamination du milieu ambiant. Voir la section 10 relative aux matiéres
incompatibles avant la manutention ou ['utilisation.

Section 8. Controle de I’exposition/protection individuelle

C il

Limites d'exposition professionne

Nom des ingrédients Limites d'exposition
Aucun.

Indi . o : -

Aucun connu.

Contréles d’ingénierie : Une bonne ventilation générale devrait étre suffisante pour contréler I'exposition du
appropriés technicien aux contaminants en suspension dans l'air.

Contréle de I'action des : Il importe de tester les émissions provenant des systémes d'aération et du matériel
agents d'environnement de fabrication pour vous assurer qu'elles sont conformes aux exigences de la

législation sur la protection de I'environnement. Dans certains cas, il sera
nécessaire d'équiper le matériel de fabrication d'un épurateur de gaz ou d'un filtre
ou de le modifier techniqguement afin de réduire les émissions a des niveaux
acceptables.

M b srotgstion vl

Mesures d’hygiéne : Aprés manipulation de produits chimiques, lavez-vous les mains, les avant-bras et
le visage avec soin avant de manger, de fumer, d'aller aux toilettes et une fois votre
travail terminé. Utiliser les techniques appropriées pour retirer les vétements
contaminés. Laver les vétements contaminés avant de les réutiliser. Assurez-vous
que des bassins oculaires et des douches de décontamination sont installés prés
des postes de travail.

k Protection oculaire/faciale : Le port de lunettes de sécurité conformes a une norme approuvée est obligatoire
quand une évaluation des risques le préconise pour éviter toute exposition aux
éclaboussures de liquides, a la buée, aux gaz ou aux poussiéres. Siun contact est
possible, les protections suivantes doivent étre portées, @ moins qu'une évaluation
indique un besoin pour une protection supérieure : lunettes de protection étanches
contre les eéclaboussures de produits chimiques.




Section 8. Contrdle de I’exposition/protection individuelle

(

Protection des mains

Protection du corps

Autre protection pour la
peau

Protection respiratoire

: Lors de la manipulation de produits chimiques, porter en permanence des gants

étanches et résistants aux produits chimiques conformes a une norme approuvée,
si une évaluation du risque indique que cela est nécessaire. En tenant compte des
parameétres indiqués par le fabricant de gants, vérifier que les gants gardent
toujours leurs propriétés de protection pendant leur utilisation. Il faut noter que le
temps de percement pour tout matériau utilisé dans des gants peut varier pour
différents fabricants de gants. Dans le cas de mélanges, constitués de plusieurs
substances, la durée de protection des gants ne peut pas étre évaluée avec
précision.

: L'équipement de protection individuelle pour le corps doit étre adapte a la tache

exécutée et aux risques encourus, et approuvé par un expert avant toute
manipulation de ce produit.

: |l faut sélectionner des chaussures appropriées et toute autre mesure appropriée de

protection de la peau en fonction de la tache en cours et des risques en cause et
cette sélection doit étre approuvée par un spécialiste avant de manipuler ce produit.

: En fonction du risque et de la possibilité d'une exposition, choisir un respirateur qui

est conforme & la norme ou certification appropriée. Les respirateurs doivent étre
utilisés suivant un programme de protection pour assurer un ajustement, une
formation appropriée et d'aspects d'utilisation importants.

Section 9. Propriétés physiques et chimiques et caractéristiques de

sécurité

Toutes les propriétés sont mesurées a température et pression standard, sauf indication contraire.

Apparence
Etat physique
Couleur
Odeur
Seuil olfactif
pH
Point de fusion et point de
congélation
Point d’ébullition, point
d’ébullition initial et plage
d’ébullition
Point d’éclair

‘aux d’évaporation
Inflammabilité

Limite supérieure/inférieure
d’inflammabilité ou
d’explosivité

Tension de vapeur

: Liquide.

: Brun. [Pale]

: Caractéristique.
: Non disponible.
: 4ab55

: Non disponible.

: Non disponible.

Vase clos Vase ouvert
Nom des °Cc °F Méthode |°C °F Méthode
ingrédients
Méthyloxirane 90 194
polymérisé avec
I'oxirane, éther
monobutylique
1,2-Propyléne glycol 99 210.2
[1R-[1a(S*),3a]]-3- 100 212
(2,2-dibromovinyl)
-2,2-diméthylcycloprop rboxylat
de a-cyano-
3-phénoxybenzyle
acide citrique 100 212

: Non disponible.
: Non disponible.
: Non disponible.



| Section 9. Propriétés physiques et chimiques et caractéristiques de
sécurité

Pression de vapeur a 20 'C | Pression de vapeur a 50 °C
Nom des mm Hg | kPa Méthode |mm kPa Méthode
ingrédients Hg
eau 23.8 3.2
1,2-Propyléne glycol 0.15 0.02 EUAA4
[1R-[1a(S*),3a]]-3- <0.075 |<0.01
e L.
de a-cyano-
3-phénoxybenzyle
acide citrique 0.000000017 |0.0000000023
Densité de vapeur relative : Non disponible.
Densité relative : Non disponible.
Densité : 1.05 g/cm?
Solubilité Non disponible.
Solubilité dans I'eau : Non disponible.
Coefficient de partage n- : Non applicable.
octanol/eau
Température d’auto- Nom des ingrédients °c °F Méthode
inflammation 1,2-Propyléne glycol 371 699.8
acide citrique 1010 1850

‘empérature de
«écomposition
Viscosité

Temps d'écoulement
(ISO 2431)

: Non disponible.

: Non disponible.
: Non disponible.

ractéristi d i
Taille médiane des : Non applicable.
particules

Section 10. Stabilité et réactivité

Réactivité

Stabilité chimique

Risque de réactions
dangereuses

Conditions a éviter

Matériaux incompatibles

ingrédients.

: Le produit est stable.

dangereuse ne se produit.

: Aucune donnée spécifique.

: Aucune donnée spécifique.

: Aucune donnée d'essai spécifique a la réactivité disponible pour ce produit ou ses

: Dans des conditions normales de stockage et d'utilisation, aucune réaction

: Dans des conditions normales de stockage et d'utilisation, aucun produit de

k roduits de décomposition
décomposition dangereux ne devrait apparaitre.

dangereux



Section 11. Données toxicologiques

Rersil {5 2 Iss offels toalclonl

3-phénoxybenzyle

-2,2-diméthylcyclopropanecarboxylate de a-cyano-

( I . .l y _m .
Nom du produit ou de Résultat Espéces Dosage Exposition
l'ingrédient
Annihilator™ PolyZone® CL50 Inhalation Vapeur Rat >2.08 mg/l 4 heures
DL50 Cutané Rat >5000 mg/kg -
DL50 Orale Rat >5000 mg/kg -
[1R-[1a(S*),3a]]-3- CL50 Inhalation Poussiére et Rat 0.9 mg/l 4 heures
(2,2-dibromovinyl) buées
-2,2-diméthylcyclopropanecarboxylate
de a-cyano-
3-phénoxybenzyle
DL50 Cutané Lapin 2 g/kg -
DL50 Orale Rat 5.1 mg/kg -
Méthyloxirane polymeérisé CL50 Inhalation Vapeur Rat 147 mg/m? 4 heures
avec l'oxirane, éther
monobutylique
DL50 Cutané Lapin >20 g/kg -
DL50 Orale Rat 5 g/kg -
Irritation/Corrosion
Nom du produit ou de Résultat Espéces Potentiel |Exposition |Observation
l'ingrédient
Annihilator™ PolyZone® Peau - Irritant Lapin - - -
Méthyloxirane polymérisé Yeux - Hautement irritant | Lapin - 50 mg -
avec l'oxirane, éther
monobutylique
( | Peau - Léger irritant Lapin - 500 mg -
Sensibilisation
Non disponible.
Mutagénicité
Non disponible.
Cancérogénici
Non disponible.
Classification
Nom du produit ou de l'ingrédient CIRC NTP ACGIH
[1R-[1a(S*),3a]]-3-(2,2-dibromovinyl) 3 - -

Toxicité l Jucti

Non disponible.

Tératogénicite

Non disponible.

Toxicité

Non disponible.
Toxicité pour certain
Non disponible.

i al i irati

Non disponible.




Section 11. Données toxicologiques

C

Renseignements sur les : Non disponible.

voies d’exposition

robables

Eff 1 tentiel I e
Contact avec les yeux : Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.
Inhalation : Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.
Contact avec la peau : Provoque une irritation cutanée.
Ingestion : Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.

Sym

Contact avec les yeux

douleur ou irritation
larmoiement
rougeur

Inhalation : Aucune donnée spécifique.
Contact avec la peau

irritation

rougeur

Ingestion

: Aucune donnée spécifique.

: Les symptdmes néfastes peuvent éventuellement comprendre ce qui suit:

: Les symptdmes néfastes peuvent éventuellement comprendre ce qui suit:

: Non disponible.

Effets immédiats

possibles

Effets différés possibles : Non disponible.
E iti e | furé

Effets immédiats : Non disponible.

possibles

Effets différés possibles : Non disponible.
Eff hroni ntiel | nté

Non disponible.

Généralitées
Cancérogénicité
Mutagénicité

Toxicité pour la
reproduction

: Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.
: Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.
: Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.
: Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.

Val s je toxicité
Estimati je 1a toxiclté algus
Nom du produit ou de l'ingrédient Orale (mg/ | Cutané Inhalation |Inhalation |Inhalation
kg) (mgl/kg) (gaz) (vapeurs) |(poussiéres
(ppm) (mgll) et
brouillards)
(mgll)
[1R-[1a(S*),3a]]-3-(2,2-dibromovinyl) 5:1 2000 N/A N/A 0.9
-2,2-diméthylcyclopropanecarboxylate de a-cyano-
3-phénoxybenzyle
Méthyloxirane polymérisé avec l'oxirane, éther 5000 N/A N/A 0.147 N/A

monobutylique




Section 12. Données écologiques

Toxicité
( lom du produit ou de Résultat Espéces Exposition
l'ingrédient
[MR-[1a(S*),3a]]-3- CE50 >9.1 mg/l Plantes aquatiques 96 heures
(2,2-dibromovinyl)
-2,2-diméthylcyclopropanecarboxylate
de a-cyano-
3-phénoxybenzyle
Aigué CE50 2.56 mg/l Eau douce Algues - Desmodesmus 72 heures
subspicatus
Aigué CE50 0.000013 mg/I Daphnie - Daphnia magna 48 heures
(Water flea)
Aigué CL50 4 ng/L Eau douce Crustacés - Gammarus 48 heures

fossarum - Juvénile (jeune a
I'enval, larve de poisson,
porcelet sevré)

Aigué CL50 0.102 g/l Eau douce Poisson - Cyprinus carpio ssp. | 96 heures
communis - Fretin
Chronique NOEC 0.0041 ppb Eau Daphnie - Daphnia magna 21 jours
douce
Chronique NOEC 0.0039 pg/l Eau Poisson - Tinca tinca - Adulte 60 jours
douce
Persist t dé ati
Nom du produit ou de Demi-vie aquatique Photolyse Biodégradabilité
I'ingrédient

[MR-[1a(S*),3a]]-3-

( 2,2-dibromovinyl)
-2,2-diméthylcyclopropanecarboxylate

de a-cyano-

3-phénoxybenzyle

Non facilement

Potentiel de bi lati

Nom du produit ou de LogKoe FBC Potentiel
I'ingrédient

[1R-[1a(8*),3a]]-3- 6.2 323.59 faible
(2,2-dibromovinyl)
-2,2-diméthylcyclopropanecarboxylate
de a-cyano-
3-phénoxybenzyle

ili | |
Coefficient de répartition : Non disponible.
sol/eau (Koc)

Autres effets nocifs : Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.
Section 13. Données sur I’élimination
Méthodes d’élimination : |l est important de réduire au minimum, voire d'éviter la génération de déchets

chaque fois que c'est possible. La mise au rebut de ce produit, des solutions et de
tous les co-produits doit obéir en permanence aux dispositions de la |égislation sur
la protection de I'environnement et I'élimination des déchets et demeurer conforme
aux exigences des pouvoirs publics locaux. Eliminer le surplus et les produits non
k recyclables par l'intermédiaire d'une entreprise spécialisée autorisée. Ne pas
rejeter les déchets non traités dans les égouts, @ moins que ce soit en conformité
avec les exigences de toutes les autorités compétentes. L'emballage des déchets
doit &tre recyclé. L'incinération ou l'enfouissement sanitaire ne doivent étre
considérés que lorsque le recyclage n'est pas possible. Ne se débarrasser de ce
produit et de son récipient qu'en prenant toutes les précautions d'usage. |l faut
prendre des précautions lors de la manipulation de contenants vides qui n'ont pas
été nettoyés ou rincés. Les contenants vides ou les doublures peuvent retenir des



Section 13. Données sur I’élimination

résidus de produit. Evitez la dispersion des matériaux déversés, ainsi que leur
écoulement et tout contact avec le sol, les voies navigables, les drains et les égouts.

c

iSection 14. Informations relatives au transport

Classification pour le | Classification pour le IMDG IATA
TMD DOT
Numéro ONU UN3082 Non réglementé. UN3082 UN3082
Désignation MATIERE - MATIERE MATIERE
officielle de DANGEREUSE DU DANGEREUSE DU DANGEREUSE DU
transport de POINT DE VUE DE POINT DE VUE DE POINT DE VUE DE
I’'ONU L'ENVIRONNEMENT, L'ENVIRONNEMENT, [L'ENVIRONNEMENT,
LIQUIDE, N.S.A. LIQUIDE, N.S.A. LIQUIDE, N.S.A.
(DELTAMETHRIN) (DELTAMETHRIN) (DELTAMETHRIN)
Classe de 9 - 9 9
danger relative
Groupe 1] - 1] i
d’emballage
Dangers Oui. Non. Oui. Oui.
environnementaux
Autres informations

( Classification pour le TMD

IMDG

IATA

Protections spéciales pour

I'utilisateur

: Produit classé conformément aux sections suivantes de Transport des

marchandises dangereuses Reéglements. 2.43-2.45 (Classe 9), 2.7 (Marque de
polluant marin).
Les emballages non en vrac de ce produit ne sont pas réglementés comme
marchandises dangereuses lorsqu'ils sont transportés par voie routiére ou

ferroviaire.

: Ce produit n'est pas réglementé comme marchandise dangereuse lorsqu'il est
transporté en formats < 5 L ou < 5 kg, a condition que les emballages soient
conformes aux dispositions générales de 4.1.1.1,4.1.1.2et4.1.1.4 2 4.1.1.8.

: Ce produit n'est pas réglementé comme marchandise dangereuse lorsqu’il est
transporté en formats < 5 L ou < 5 kg, a condition que les emballages soient
conformes aux dispositions générales de 5.0.2.4.1, 5.0.2.6.1.1 et 5.0.2.8.

: Transport dans les locaux de l'utilisateur : toujours transporter dans des

conteneurs fermés qui sont droits et slirs. Assurez-vous que les personnes qui
transportent le produit savent ce qu'il faut faire en cas d'accident ou de déversement.

Transport en vrac aux : Non disponible.

termes des instruments IMO

Section 15. Informations sur la réglementation

List i
INRP canadien
Substances toxiques au
sens de la LCPE (Loi
canadienne sur la
protection de
I'environnement)

Liste d' taiir

Canada

: Aucun des composants n'est répertorié.
: Aucun des composants n'est répertorié.

. Indéterminé.




(

Section 16. Autres informations

Histori
Jate d'édition/Date de
révision
Date de publication
précédente
Version

Légende des abréviations

: 7/16/2023
: Aucune validation antérieure

: 0.01
: ETA = Estimation de la toxicité aigué

FBC = Facteur de bioconcentration

SGH = Systéme Général Harmonisé de classification et d'étiquetage des produits
chimiques

RPD = Réglement sur les produits dangereux

IATA = Association international du transport aérien

CVI = conteneurs en vrac intermédiaires

code IMDG = code maritime international des marchandises dangereuses
LogKoe = coefficient de partage octanol/eau

MARPOL = Convention internationale pour la prévention de la pollution par les
navires de 1973, telle que modifiée par le Protocole de 1978. ("MARPOL" = pollution
maritime)

N/A = Non disponible

SGG = Groupe de séparation

NU = Nations Unies

Procéd ilisé " K tlasaificat

Classification Justification

IRRITATION CUTANEE - Catégorie 2 Sur la base de données

d'essais

“éférences

: Non disponible.

7 Indique quels renseignements ont été modifiés depuis la version précédente.

Avis au lecteur

A la date d'émission, nous fournissons les informations disponibles concernant la manipulation de
cette matiére au poste de travail. Toutes les informations ci-incluses sont données de bonne foi,
avec la conviction qu'elles sont exactes. CETTE FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE N'A PAS
POUR OBJET DE CREER UNE GARANTIE QUELLE QU'ELLE SOIT (Y COMPRIS

CONCERNANT LA QUALITE MARCHANDE OU L'ADEQUATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER).

En cas d'incident en relation avec cette matiére, la présente fiche de données de sécurité ne doit
pas remplacer un entretien avec des personnes ayant les compétences nécessaires. Cette fiche

de données de sécurité ne doit pas non plus remplacer la documentation sur le produit jointe au

produit fini.

Pour toute information complémentaire, veuillez contacter:

Elanco Animal Health
0011+1-877-352-6261
0011+1-800-428-4441




